QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

60

5.3 Market risk (continued)

5.3.4 Foreign exchange risk

As of December 31, 2019, the Group’s net foreign currency position, after including the off-balance

sheet position (notional values of derivatives) is TL 47,569 short.

(*)Cash and Balances with T. R. Central Bank Other include TL 737,276 (December 31, 2018: TL 2,020,547) of precious metal deposit account.

()Customer Deposits include TL 3,700,363 (December 31, 2018– TL 1,862,513) of precious metal deposit account

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation in the

TL against USD and EUR. The 10% rate is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency

rate  Effect on net profit or loss Effect on equity(*)

  2020 2019 2020 2019

USD 10% increase (10,787) (13,503) (115,883) (67,403)

USD 10% decrease 10,787 13,503 115,883 67,403

EUR 10% increase (1,887) 92 (4,807) (479)

EUR 10% decrease 1,887 (92) 4,807 479

(*)Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates on the statement of profit or loss.

December 31, 2019

ASSETS TL USD EUR Other Total

Cash and balances with T.R. Central Bank(*) 1,125,268 10,095,007 6,753,925 774,052 18,748,252

Due from banks  3,631,137 1,722,921 2,055,748 37,883 7,447,689

Financial assets at FVTPL 276,303 11,836 5,259 - 293,398

Derivative financial assets 6,820,665 677,961 440,377 306 7,939,309
Loans and advances to customers  73,247,487 15,159,245 20,829,317 209,879 109,445,928

Factoring receivables 1,411,074 69,948 142,975 6,530 1,630,527

Finance lease receivables  1,421,595 1,136,768 3,014,342 10,440 5,583,145
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 4,793,718 5,211,057 2,347,503 - 12,352,278

Financial assets at amortised cost 8,576,939 5,727,814 1,864,697 - 16,169,450
Investments in joint ventures 199,384 - - - 199,384

Intangible assets 479,435 - - - 479,435

Property and equipment 3,408,076 - 236 40 3,408,352
Deferred tax assets 448,047 - - - 448,047

Other assets 2,922,230 16,743 33,882 2,102 2,974,957

Total assets 108,761,358 39,829,300 37,488,261 1,041,232 187,120,151

LIABILITIES

Due to other banks 563,088 10,343,174 7,045,090 370,787 18,322,139

Customer deposits () 46,547,147 38,066,717 10,714,700 4,773,035 100,101,599

Derivative financial liabilities 3,714,007 1,059,948 361,503 35 5,135,493

Debt securities issued 5,065,658 9,163,041 - 117,413 14,346,112
Funds borrowed  2,019,625 14,176,214 8,196,443 406,825 24,799,107

Retirement benefit obligations 256,263 - - - 256,263

Current income taxes 207,492 - - - 207,492

Other liabilities and equity 24,021,631 (406,692) 322,847 14,160 23,951,946

Total  82,394,911 72,402,402 26,640,583 5,682,255 187,120,151

Net on balance sheet position  26,366,447 (32,573,102) 10,847,678 (4,641,023) -

Net off-balance sheet position  (26,318,878) 32,393,436 (10,734,773) 4,660,215 -

Net position including TL 47,569 (179,666) 112,905 19,192 -

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

61

5.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Bank’s financing and trading activities and in the

management of investment positions. It includes the risk of increases in funding costs and the risk of

being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

It reflects the potential mismatch of payment obligation to incoming payments, taking into account

unexpected delays in repayments (term liquidity risk) or unexpectedly high payment outflows

(withdrawal/ call risk). Liquidity risk involves both the risk of unexpected increases in the cost of the